Illinois law.
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Each electric and gas utility with $20 million or more in total jurisdictional annual revenue shall provide the following bill frequency data for each of the utility's rate classes for the historical year as defined in 83 Ill. Adm. Code 287.100(a) (If the historical year bill frequency data does not accurately reflect test year bill frequency data for an individual rate class, then the utility shall provide test year bill frequency data for that class under proposed rate classes.):

a)	A frequency distribution of monthly customer bills (by numbers and percentage) structured as follows for the utility's major rate classes (All data points beyond the 95th percentile shall be grouped in one block.):

1)	For electric utilities:

A)	For the rate classes applicable to residential customers: by 50 kWh increments from 0 to 500 kWh, by 100 kWh increments from 500 to 1,000 kWh, by 250 kWh increments from 1,000 to 2,500 kWh and by 500 kWh increments for all bills over 2,500 kWh;

B)	For the rate classes applicable to commercial and industrial customers: by 10 kWh increments from 0 to 100 kWh, by 25 kWh increments from 100 to 500 kWh, by 50 kWh increments from 500 to 1,000 kWh, by 100 kWh increments from 1,000 to 2,500 kWh, by 500 kWh increments from 2,500 to 5,000 kWh, by 1,000 kWh increments from 5,000 to 10,000 kWh, by 5,000 kWh increments from 10,000 to 50,000 kWh, by 10,000 kWh increments from 50,000 to 100,000 kWh, by 50,000 kWh increments from 100,000 to 200,000 kWh, by 100,000 kWh increments from 200,000 to 1,000,000 kWh, and by 500,000 kWh increments for all bills over 1,000,000 kWh;

C)	For the demand metered classes applicable to commercial and industrial customers: by 5 kW increments from 0 to 100 kW, by 10 kW increments from 100 to 200 kW, by 50 kW increments from 200 to 500 kW, by 100 kW increments from 500 to 1,000 kW, by 500 kW increments from 1,000 to 5,000 kWh, and by 2,500 kWh increments for all bills over 5,000 kW.

2)	For gas utilities:

A)	For the rate classes applicable to residential customers: by 10 therm increments from 0 to 200 therms, by 20 therm increments from 200 to 400 therms, by 50 therm increments from 400 to 600 therms, and by 100 therm increments for all bills over 600 therms;

B)	For the rate classes applicable to small commercial customers: by 20 therm increments from 0 to 400 therms, by 50 therm increments from 400 to 600 therms, by 100 therm increments from 600 to 1,000 therms, by 200 therm increments from 1,000 to 2,000 therms, by 500 therm increments from 2,000 to 5,000 therms, by 1,000 therm increments from 5,000 to 10,000 therms, by 5,000 therm increments from 10,000 to 30,000 therms, by 10,000 therm increments from 30,000 to 100,000 therms, by 50,000 therm increments from 100,000 to 400,000 therms, by 100,000 therm increments from 400,000 to 800,000 therms, and by 200,000 therm increments for all bills over 800,000 therms;

C)	For the rate classes applicable to small industrial customers: by 20 therm increments from 0 to 400 therms, by 50 therm increments from 400 to 600 therms, by 100 therm increments from 600 to 1,000 therms, by 200 therm increments from 1,000 to 2,000 therms, by 500 therm increments from 2,000 to 5,000 therms, by 1,000 therm increments from 5,000 to 10,000 therms, by 5,000 therm increments from 10,000 to 30,000 therms, by 10,000 therm increments from 30,000 to 100,000 therms, by 50,000 therm increments from 100,000 to 400,000 therms, by 100,000 therm increments from 400,000 to 800,000 therms, and by 200,000 therm increments for all bills over 800,000 therms;

D)	For the rate classes applicable to large commercial customers: by 20 therm increments from 0 to 400 therms, by 50 therm increments from 400 to 600 therms, by 100 therm increments from 600 to 1,000 therms, by 200 therm increments from 1,000 to 2,000 therms, by 500 therm increments from 2,000 to 5,000 therms, by 1,000 therm increments from 5,000 to 10,000 therms, by 5,000 therm increments from 10,000 to 30,000 therms, by 10,000 therm increments from 30,000 to 100,000 therms, by 50,000 therm increments from 100,000 to 400,000 therms, by 100,000 therm increments from 400,000 to 800,000 therms, and by 200,000 therm increments for all bills over 800,000 therms; and

E)	For the rate classes applicable to large industrial customers: by 20 therm increments from 0 to 400 therms, by 50 therm increments from 400 to 600 therms, by 100 therm increments from 600 to 1,000 therms, by 200 therm increments from 1,000 to 2,000 therms, by 500 therm increments from 2,000 to 5,000 therms, by 1,000 therm increments from 5,000 to 10,000 therms, by 5,000 therm increments from 10,000 to 30,000 therms, by 10,000 therm increments from 30,000 to 100,000 therms, by 50,000 therm increments from 100,000 to 400,000 therms, by 100,000 therm increments from 400,000 to 800,000 therms, and by 200,000 therm increments for all bills over 800,000 therms.

b)	Frequency distributions, by season, for each rate tariff with seasonal rates in effect.

c)	A frequency distribution (in numbers and percentage) by both demand and usage level for demand metered tariffs.
